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John Wood

Highland Archaeology Service
The Old School

Clachnaharry

Inverness

IV3 6RB

Our Ref.;: AMH/615

11 November, 1996

Dear John,

REAY BURIAL GROUND

You may remember that I had a meeting with Primrose Richardson at Reay the day
after we met to discuss Dingwall Mercat Cross and the Edderton Stone. Having
looked round the site I said that I would contact the Council through you to highlight
the burial ground’s problems. I realise that you cannot work miracles (at least not
every day) and that many of these points will hopefully be taken up if your review of
graveyard management is successful. I would appreciate it though if you would
consider/pass on the following points.

e There are a large number of sycamore saplings becoming established due to a lack
of basic grounds maintenance.

e Trees adjacent to the burial aisle are knocking against the walls, opening up cracks
in the masonry which is exacerbating water penetration.

e The interior of the burial aisle has been very heavily slaistered with cement mortar
by a team from Manpower Services (I believe). While this is unfortunate for the
wall it means that the masonry can only breathe through the carved stones set into
the wall which may well accelerate their decay.

I would be happy to discuss any of this further.

Yours sincerely,

Nick Bridgland

Direct Dial 0131 668 8773 Fax 0131 668 8765

—

Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh EHS ISH Telephone 0131 668 §600

WE SAFFGUARD THE NATION'S BUILT HERITAGE AND PROMOTE ITS UNDERSTANDING AND ENJOYMIENT
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Director of Cultural and Leisure Services: Alan Jones, Kinmylies Buildings, Inverness IV3 6NN.

Please reply to: Archaeology Service, The Old School, High Street, Clachnaharry,
Inverness IV3 6RB. Tel. (01463) 711176 Fax (01463) 711188
Email: archaeology@higharch.demon.co.uk
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Jictoria Hall,
Reawv, Thurso,
Caithnnone,
o1 /e
R.F.K.Steversen, Fsa,., }
Yuseur of Artivyitios, '
Elirburch 2. .

Jear Sir,

I havs recentlv bal the cpporturity
of leckine cver sore cll volures of the
Precealings of tne Sccietyv of Arntijuaries
cf Scetlani, arl, in the sclume fer 1740
- 53, page 21F, 1 was naturally very
interestel tc see vour lescriptien of
the sculpturel Pictish stene fouri.in
the cutsiie wall of cur church while it
was teing re-harlel in 1747,

“hile 1 can all ncthine recardine
toe crippin of the stone 1 theueht that
vou rirht te interested te krnow that the
lewel hele veou renticn was, alwoet
certainlv gaie for the attachine of the
c11 fashicnel "jours.”

“her the ehurech was Tuilt, in 1727,
there ware twe lcers on the frent of the
Tuilline. Cre ¢f these ia atil1l ip use,
ani, has the criginal ioues hareineg Yesile
it. The ctaer was later tuilt up, harlel
over arl nuite forpotter. 1t was leside



this leepanv that the atene waa nneoyare
arl in the ovact peaitien whinh the fepes
weu'l have Pﬂvn“iﬁi auayrire Lhat thav warn
be mateh these atill in pesition tacejie th~
cther dcor.

'
. 1 was prezenrt whan fhm Stepe was
rercvel frer the wall, anl can testifyv that
the aile tearine the stap etc.was cutermast.

Perbass the fellewing reugh
irawine will help to make the matter clearer
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17th February, 1964.

R.S. Stﬂphﬂn’ E’q. »
Victoria Hell,
Reay,

Thurso,

Caithness.

Dear 3ir,

Thank you very much for your very interesting
letter sbout the position in whioh the enigmatio Piotish
stons was found built into the church at Reay. Though
I have mot heard of a church having two set s of jougs,
there is no cbvious reason why this should not
occasionslly have happensd., I presums that the pulpit
has stood between the two doora and the oongregation
originally entered by both doors. OCertainly the
hole in the stons is of the right sort of size for this
to be the explanation,

Yours faithfully,

Keaper.



Jistoria {jall,
inav, Tu'JRGO.
Cajtbnass,

R.E.K.Steverson, £s1., 10/2/04.,
Nitional Luseum.
sueen st.  Elinburgh.2. t

Jear olr,

Ihirk vou for vour reply to mv
letter atout tne positien of the Pietish
stone in the Reav church.

I alrit that the fact that it
wonll ke verv unlikelw that there wonli ta
two sets of joues on the cre Yuilline hal

rot struck me. Te must have taer an
Fal

awfully tal Tob un here i° cne set wosn't

gyffi~ient!

1 £hink the arswer cconll te that
th=re wis irleel cnlv cre <el which was
cripinally fixel in the Pictish stone,
anl that it was onlv whenr this lceor was
tuilt up that thev were transferred to 2
sirilir prsiticor lesile the other dcer
where thev still hanc.

There was nc stesple con the church
when first Luilt, this tein~ a =1lirhtly
later allition to the east enl of the
builling, ani as it inclulel an east loor
enterine the church thrcurd the foct of
the tower it seers likely that the loor
cn the front weull have teen 1nilt up at
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tizis tine as it woulil no ircnger be
required.

The pulpit, still the oripinal
cre, loes atanl, as veny =av, in the
certre of tne south wall,

There were criginally lofte
at each end of the building lut these
have lore since bppw removel.

Yeurs fajth®ulle,

K ,0 & fzc/ﬂ/é
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Me neel te replv to this rote,
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10.6.83

Mr J. Gunn,
Beinn Ruadh,
REAY,
Thurao,
Caithness.

Dear Jimmy,

I have been contacted by a Primrose Richards, whom I believe you have mat,
concerning the old Burial Ground in Reay. During our telephone conversation
she told me that she thought the Pictish cross-slab in the chapel had been
tampered with, and that the MacKay inscription acrosa the top had been .
arased, While I find this hard to believe, I would be most grateful if you
would check this out for me, as it is a scheduled ancient monument and is
important. Could you let me know, one way or the other, as soon as possible?
I would be grateful.

Finally, I hope to have a talk with you about the Dunbeath project when I

am next in the county. I had hoped to see you last week vhen passing through
Thurso, but you are somewhat elusive during the day. (I had been at Sandside
inapecting the hole in the harbour wall). I will be keeping in touch with
Donald Omand as things arise, so he will keep $88 in touch. With thanks,

Regards,

Ay

Robert Gourlay.
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R.B. GMIEy
458 5.8.1983

Mr P.J. Ashmore,

Scottish Development Department
(Ancient Monuments),

3~-11 Melville Street,

EDINBURGH,

Dear Patrick,

PICTISH CROSS SLAB, RFAY OLD CHURCHYARD.

A you will be able to see from the attached photographs, this monument
has been recently defaced. The upper part of the oross had previously
carried an inscription added in the 18th century when the slab was re-used
as & grave marker (see photocopy of the Inventory 11lustration). This

has been neatly - and possibly professionally, judging from the quality
of the chisel work - removed, destroying not only the inscription but any
vestige of the key pattern which muet originally have filled the space.
Enquiries locally have failed to indicate how or when this was carried
out, but information from a Miss Richards of London (and a summer resident
of Strathy) suggests that it was done in the latter part of 1982, I visited
the site last August, when it was intact, but apparently it had been
defaced by November,

While it is obviously a fait accompli, do you wish me to pursue the matter
further? I hope to arrange o small item about the defacement in the local
newspaper,

R egards ’

/(ééfy

Robert Gourlay,



Mill Cottage,
Cowlinge,

Nr. Newmarket,
suffolk
Hlllhead,
Strathy East,
by Thurso.

Work tel: Ol 588 2851 (659)

Robert Gourlay, Esq.,
Regional Archaeologist,
Highland Regional Council,
Glen Urquhart Road,
Inverness,

Scotland,

T::);p¢;~ﬁ K. Gaos h;ti& ,

Re the o0ld Burial Ground at Reay and our conversation of
the 6th June ~ I am sorry not to have posted you the enclosed
sooner! These records gathered and set down by Miss Cowper
and Mrs. Ross of Edinburgh (so carefully) demonstrate (a) their
remarkable capacity for extracting information and setting it
out in a very clear way, and (b) they highlight the wealth of
history which is rapidly lost in any pre-1854 burial ground not
being maintained by either private or public support.

I also enclose a copy made for me by the Wick Library of a
note on the Pictish Stone in the Mackay Aisle, Reay - set in its
present position in 1911 (?) when it was removed from the main
ground - for what reason I do not know, but obviously being under
cover has helped to preserve it (as compared with the Farr Stone
which is not under any cover).

As an additional note I have enclosed, too, a detail of the
main line of my mother's family to show the connection with this
burial ground - and the absence of connection with the Pictish
Stone (although of course I am as keen as anyone to see that it
is kept in good condition). Perhaps, with your help, we could
one day find out just how long that burial ground in Reay has been
in use. I feel sure there must be layer upon layer of burials
there,

I plan to be travelling to Strathy next on Monday 22nd August,
so if we could arrange to meet then either in your office, or
during my stay, at Strathy/Kirton and especially Reay I would be very
pleased,

In the meantime, I realise how busy you must be and what an .
enormous area you have to cover, but if you are able to keep an
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eye on the activities at Reay (which I know would help Tony Hall
too) so that the area is cleaned up without alteration or loss of
records this would really be a happy thought,

Incidentially, possibly Miss Cowper and Mrs. Ross will be up
about the same time in August when, if you would like it, perhaps
I could arrange a meeting.

\ ] L
% Sew c:foj{ES ,

LV d ¢\,Q/\Q\.\C-> Q/\)

P, M, Clunes Richards





